CITY OF PITTSBURGH
LIFE INSURANCE CARRIER QUESTION LOG

INITIAL POSTING 6/11/2013

*Items bolded in red reflect revisions to previous posting.

Question 1:
Please confirm if the new carrier would be responsible for taking on disableds. If so, please provide a list

of disableds including gender, date of birth, coverage amount(s), date and nature of disability.

Answer 1:
Yes, the new carrier is expected to take on this liability. Please review separate census on disabled
lives eligible for Life coverage.

Question 2:

There does not appear to be a bid form in Greater Insight for class 12 (Retired Public Parking Authority
Members other than Police Officers). Will a bid form be provided for this class, or should their lives/volume
be combined with class 11’s lives/volume?

Answer 2:

Correct. This was an oversight. At this time, a new bid form cannot be provided. Please try to
incorporate this group in Class 11, and notify us in comments that this has been done. For additional
information, we will upload a PDF file "Volume and Lives" that reflect the entire population. We are
aware that it does not contain all the critical data elements we like to see on such a report, but it is all
we have at this point. Refer to the separate census on this group for current exposure.

Question 3:
Are any of the retiree classes closed?
Answer 3:

There are no closed groups of retirees.

Question 4:
Regarding the Standard Claims Listing, are you able to provide this in a Word or Excel document?

Answer 4:
This information is not available.

Question 5:
Please label Active vs. Retiree claims on the Standard Claims Listing provided.



CITY OF PITTSBURGH
LIFE INSURANCE CARRIER QUESTION LOG

Answer 5:
This information is not available.

Question 6:
Does the claims listing provided include Supp Life claims? If so can we get basic vs supp. labeled, and if not
can we get a separate Supp Life claims listing?

Answer 6:
All claims are included. No breakdown is available.

Question 7:
Please provide rate and plan change since 1/1/2008. (What were they and when did they occur)

Answer 7:
No plan changes during this period.

Question 8:
Please provide monthly Premium for each line of coverage. There is a bill included but it doesn’t include the
total for each line of coverage (BLIFE/ EE VLIFE) separated.

Answer 8:
The file "Standard Life Billing.xIs" provides monthly details since 2009. Please clarify your
question.

Question 9:
Please note any significant plan design changes within the past 3 years (i.e. change in benefit schedules,
acquisitions, mergers).

Answer 9:
No plan changes during this period.

Question 10:

There are 3 PJCBC classes on the census. The Inforce booklet does not mention any .75x BAE or Flat 10k plan
design and per the April 2013 bill there are only 347 PJCBC EE, while the census shows a total of over 600
PJCBC EE. Please clarify.

Answer 10:
The census reflects multiple lines for each person and their benefit amounts; PJCBC is part of
class 11: $4,000; $6,000; %10,000; or $20,000 benefit. There are 347 ees for this group.
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Question 11:
| was wondering if there was any broken out claims data available? (Basic, Supp Dependent, AD&D...)

Answer 11:
All claims are included. No breakdown is available.

Question 12:

Please confirm that we should be using the “Life Policy” vs. the “Life Summary” provided. These 2 booklets
are very different in terms of Inforce plan designs:

1 x BAE (18 EE)

.75 x BAE =WF City (333 EE)

Flat 10K = WF (301 EE)

Answer 12:
The "Life Policy" should be used for plan details.

Question 13:

Is there a required MBE/WBE/Veteran Owned commitment goal (percent or dollar amount) for this RFP? If
so, please provide details of how these goals are currently being accomplished with the current carrier; i.e.
name(s) of MBE/WBE/Veteran Owned Business subcontractor(s), type(s) of services sub-contracted, and
percent of premium or retention committed to MBE/WBE/Veteran Owned Business sub-contractor(s).

Answer 13:
25% total: 18% MBE, 7% WBE; The participation should be based on administrative costs.

Question 14:
Is there a specific list of eligible MBE/WBE/Veteran Owned businesses we must select from? If so, please
provide.

Answer 14:
There is no specific list available.

Question 15:
Please provide rate history for the years 2008-2013 for all Basic and Voluntary/Supplemental coverages
separately.

Answer 15:
The file "Standard Life Billing.xIs" provides monthly details since 2009. Please clarify your
question.
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UPDATED 6/12/2013

Question 16:
Please provide either paid premium or billing history for the years 2008 and 2009 for all Basic and
Voluntary/Supplemental coverages separately.

Answer 16:

The file "Standard Life Billing.xIs" provides monthly details since 2009. This should be
adequate.(note: Class 12 "Retired Public Parking Authority Members" is not included in this
report).

Question 17:
Can we get premium data to match the claim data provided (prior to December 2009)?

Answer 17:
The premium and paid claim experience report is combined for the period 1/1/07 through
3/31/13.

Question 18:
There is a statement in the "Life RFP General Information" document "Fee payment terms will be quoted at
net 90 days". Are they saying they would like a 60 day premium drag?

Answer 18:
Yes, the City would prefer to have a 90-day grace period for premium payments.

Question 19:

The Life Summary document mentions there is no Waiver of Premium for the group. Please confirm the
disability provision: Meaning are disabled covered as long as premium is paid or does coverage end as soon
as someone is disabled?

Answer 19:
The City continues coverage until the employee experiences a "break in service" as
summarized in the spreadsheet (uploaded to Greater Insight 6/11/13)
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Question 20:
On the claims, there is no indicator if claims are (1) Basic or Supplemental or (2) Active or Retiree. Is there an
indicator that could be provided for what class the claims belong to? Is that information available?

Answer 20:

The incumbent is unable to provide the experience data broken out by the line of coverage
due to the current reporting structure with the City. The Life experience reports include all
line of coverage for Life insurance into one report.

Question 21:
Please confirm, in the Life Policy under AD&D table of losses, it states that Paraplegia is 75%, Hemiplegia is
50% and Uniplegia is 75%. Is that correct?

Answer 21:
Confirmed.

Question 22:
The group does not currently have Dependent Life and AD&D coverage. |s there any interest in having these
coverages quoted?

Answer 22:
Not at this time.






